Cc72.0 EM. AT . E. (0 spinal cord, cerebral cord, thoracic

cord, lumbar cord, sacral cord

Cc72.1 BEE cauda equina

C72.2 =¥ olfactory nerve

C72.3 Mg BE optic nerve, optic cord
C72.4 Fo 36 4% acoustic nerve

C72.5 M EE . NOS cranial nerve, NOS
C72.9 HIER . NOS nervous system, NOS

c73 BKiR. BRER thyroid, thyroglosssal duct

C74 #E.NOS adrenal gland, NOS

C74.0 BERE adrenal cortex

Cc74.1 BISHYE adrenal medulla

C75.0 EEER v AL parathyroid

C75.1 TE®E, 705, ML, pituitary gland, hypophysis, Rathke
TEAE pouch, selia turcica, pituitary fossa

C75.2 oA IR EE craniopharyngeal duct

C75.3 WEBIE pineal gland

C75.5 KER/DEBS LU aortic body and other paraganglia,
FDOMDASHTY7 glomus jugurare
TEMSE. EEAR/E. 8XE  sympathetic ganglion, para-aortic body
/MK
NSHLG) L paraganglion

C75.8 2 N5 iR multiendocrine

EAER. BAm E/<ILEE SR, NOS head, face or neck, NOS
C76.1 SR.OBEE . MOBE. BOER, MoREl. thorax, axilla, chest, intrathoracic,
$BTE. NOS thoracic wall, scapular region, NOS
C76.2 . e BEA abdomen, abdominat wall,
intra-abdominal site
C76.3 B BAE8E FTLVER, BE. pelvic, pelvic wall, buttock, inguinal,
28 perineum
WESE. EEBHA sacrococcygeal, perirectal
C76.4 LB BE. K. 5. B, F.B. upper limb, arm, elbow, finger,
B . E:y forearm, hand, shoulder, thumb, wrist
C76.5 T, BE.ABIEE. B, lower limb, ankle, foot, heel, hip, knee,
k. BREAES leg, popliteal space
BR. M. BRE. KRR, Rt thigh, toe
C76.7 HEn . BIREER . (RERE back, flank, trunk

Cc77 ) s N Iymph" node
C77.8 B, 3R lymph node of multiple regions
Cc80 RETH unknown primary site
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@2

ERBHI—F&
8000 BEBEMES metastatic tumor
801-804 R4S
8012 LERE carcinoma in situ
8010 . NOS carcinoma, NOS
£, it carcinoma, metastatic
L End carcinomatosis
8011 LEHESR. B epithelial tumor, malignant
8012 B #iaE giant cell carcinoma
8020 ESiEfE undifferentiated carcinoma
8021 xR E anaplastic carcinoma
Z R kaE pleomorphic carcinoma
8033 BEEEE pseudosarcomatous carcinoma
8041 N R g small cell carcinoma
805-808 ML IS O SR
8050 HEER = papillary carcinoma
8051 ABEREEE verrucous carcinoma
8052 ABRKBELRE papillary squamous cell carcinoma
8070 LERNRTFLRE papillary squamous cell carcinoma in situ
BT LEkE squamous cell carcinoma
BRETLEEE. £ squamous cell carcinoma, metastatic
8075 BRFELERE adenoid squamous cell carcinoma
8081 F—I¥E Bowen's disease
8082 UPPAN ;% 2 lymphoepithelial carcinoma
809:811 ~ BEMBE | o
8030 X [E 4 e 752 basal cell carcinoma
8091 ZHRMEEEMRE multicentric basal cell carcinoma
812-813 BT LRS- s A ey
8129 LIERABTERRE transitiona! cell carcinoma in situ
BiITLEE transitional cell carcinoma
8123 EEEMAE basalioid carcinoma
8124 cloacogenic carcinoma cloacogenic carcinoma
B RS
814-838 B LR Ly
8140 L RRIRE adenocarcinoma, in situ
598 NOS adenocarcinoma, NOS
MR, St adenocarcinoma, metastatic
8141 W& scirrhous carcinoma
8147 EEMBRIRE basal cell adenocarcinoma
8150 ESK B2 islet cell carcinoma
8151 EMA A/~ malignant insulinoma

8152

EMSNANT)—T

malignant glucagonoma
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8154
8160

8170
8171
8189

8200
8201
8210

8220

8240
8244

8245
8246
8247
8250
8251
8260
8262
8270
8272

8280
8290
8300
8310
8312

8319

8320
8330
8340
8360
8370
8380

8390

8400
8401
8410

8430

REAEVSKBN S BIRE
A8 & =

FF ¥ Ra 7=
FreBRafE | SR RK
EaMFakRERTE
RBEREE

B IR BRI

FoR B8 A R 2
REEEXBR IR —

REEEXBRUR—RBE%X
AR 9

EMHALF/IAF
BatALFI(AF

BAILFIAE
HERDBE

AL LERRE
SE X MBaE

ffi B 722
ZLEE K AR 2
villous #&

e ENE
FT&E&RE
TEERE
FEETEIE
Fratr(b—v
FIEEEE
Tt E, AR
& #iiafE. NOS
TSV ER
R)—_ &
KEEE
BiiagzE. FRaa R
T RE R AR
FLoEE

Z RN BIES
AEREE
HIEHRE

Eil"’ﬁE%Eﬁ NOS
FRRE

TR IR

Bz R AR IE

BRELRE

mixed islet cell and exocrine
adenocarcinoma
cholangiocarcinoma, bile duct
adenocarcinoma
hepatocelluar carcinoma

hepatocelluar carcinoma, fibrolamellar type
combined hepatocellutar carcinoma and

chalangiocarcinoma

adenoid cystic carcinoma
cribriform adenocarcinoma
adenocarcinoma in adenoma
(adenomatous polyp)

(familiar) adenomatous polyposis coli
adenocarcinoma in familiar adenomatous

poiyposis

malignant characinoid tumor
composite characinoid and
adenocarcinoma
adenocarcingid tumor
neuroendocrine cargcinoma
Merkel cell carcinoma
bronchioalveolar carcinoma
alveolar carcinoma
papillary adenocarcinoma
villous carcinoma
chromophabe carcinoma
pituitary adenoma

pituitary adenocarcinoma
acidophilic carcinoma

oncocytoma, oxiphilic adenocarcinoma

basophilic adenocarcinoma
RCC, clear cell type

renal cell carcinoma (RCC}, NOS

Grawitz tumor

Bellini duct carcinoma
collecting duct carcinoma
RCC, granuilar type
follicular adenocarcinoma
papillary carcinoma
multiple endocrine tumor
adrenocortical carcinoma
endometrioid carcinoma

skin appendage carcinoma, NOS

sweat gland carcinoma
apocrine adenocarcinoma
sebaceous adenocarcinoma

muc moid carcinoma
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844-849  EEpaVE. WAL MSEMEE 0 s | T
8440 BRMEERMIRE serous cystoadenocarcinoma

8450 BB ERIRE papillary cyst adenocarcinoma

8460 RS EBRRE papillary serous cystadenocarcinoma
8470 HHEBRIRE mucinous cystadenocarcinoma

8471 AR R ERIRE papillary mucinous cystadenocarcinoma
8480 po R mucinous carcinoma,

colloid carcinema,
mucoid carcinoma,
mucoid adenocarcinoma
8430 FNIRMERaE signet ring cell carcinoma
HIIBMRE. &8 metastatic signet ring cell carcinoma,
Krukenberg tumor

850-854 FE.ME.MEES i T :
8500 2% N intraductal carcinoma

EENIEE infiltrating duct carcinoma
8501 E AR RA (D AN RE) comedo carcinoma
8502 EEMIE juvenile carcinoma of breast,

secretory carcinoma of breast
8504 FRANE intracystic carcinoma
8510 bR medutlary carcinoma
8520 INEETE lobular carcinoma
8522 BANIE./NEE,E8L infiltrating duct and lobular carcinoma
8530 # i inflammatory carcinoma
8540 Ny, BLE Paget disease, mammary
8542 n"ozyhE. LB Paget disease, extramammary
855 . [REEE > g | 2

8550 45 B2 acinar cell carcinoma,

acinic cell carcinoma

856-858 Lt HAMEH. WA

8560 ﬂaﬁiﬁ_tszf%m 'adenosquamo[js cell carc1n6ma

8570 BBE.EEEFRIEEE#ES adenocarcinoma with squamous cell
metaplasia
8580 HE 4 ) B R malignant thymoma

859-867 W“R.MERES
8600 ErERIRMAaLE

8620 BN IR malignant granulosa cell tumor
8630 EMPLLOTSAN—T malignant androblastoma
8640 ELN) R E malignant Sertoli cell tumor
8650 EUMSAFIHEBIES malignant Leydig cell tumor
868-871 ZHBHERSLVTD—LRAEH i
8680 EuaAshHo S5 F—7 malignant paraganglioma
8693 EHEIBENASHUT)F—7 extraadrenal malignant paraganglioma
8700 EEE. B pheochromocytoma, malignant
8710 SOEFPoFAYILOI—T glomoangiosarcoma
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FOARLEEE
8740 BREBREE--RAH
8742 EMBRFRAlE
8745 BB RERE
8761 ERBHEH--BRENE
8771 LE#ERAE
8761 EX8H
8773 it RER
8780 ENEaeH
880 @ @mEmEm ME
8800 HIfE. NOS
8803 9kt A
8802 EdilsRE
8803 ANSBRE PO T
8804 \ERPME
8805 = bk [=ST ]
8806 BB R AEEES
8810 R4 MIE. NOS
8811 AR R PO RE
8812 BRI NE
8813 A It SR e PO IR
8814 2LIR AR 4 PO
8821 FYLvL TR EE
8822 P B R 0 54 R
8824 A 4 T 0 M P
8830 EM ARk E
8832 ERSHRE(RREEID)
8833 ERME SR

8850

.885-888. - ‘

BES

RS BH P9 FE . NOS
BERAENRE, B e B
25 7 RS A B9 I

fERrPORE. Az MR R
fEimiE, 2

malig melanoma
amelanotic melanoma

malignant melanoma with junctional nevus

lentigo maligna melanoma
desmoplastic melanoma,
neurotropic melanoma

malignant melanoma with giant pigmented

nevus
epithelioid melanoma
giant pigmented nevus
spindle cell melanoma
malignant blue nevus

‘sarcoma, NOS
spindle cell sarcoma
giant sarcoma

smali cell sarcoma
epithelioid sarcoma
undifferentiated sarcoma
desmoplastic small round cell tumor

fibrosarcoma, NOS
fibromyxosarcoma

periosteal fibrosarcoma

fascial sarcoma

infantile fibrosarcoma,
congenital fibrosarcoma
aggressive fibromatosis,
extra-abdominal fibromatosis,
desmoid, NOS

abdomina! fibromatois,
retroperitoneal fibromatosis
myofibromatosis

matignant fibrous histiocytoma
dermatofibrosarcoma, protuberans
pigmented dermatcfifbrosarcoma

myxosarcoma

liposarcoma, well differentiated
myxoliposarcoma

myxoid liposarcoma

round cell liposarcoma
pleomorphic liposarcoma
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8855 BRAFAE. ES® mixed liposarcoma
8860 MEFFIEERIE angiomyolipoma
8881 GRh MR fE lipoblastomatosis

889-892 iPgRESR

8890 TR RIE, NOS leiomyosarcoma, NOS

8891 BEETBHAE epithelioid leiomyosarcoma

8894 n & F 5 5 Bl g angiomyosarcoma

8895  rEIfE myosarcoma

88396 BT B RE myxoid leiomyosarcoma

8900 AR ERE. NOS rhabdomyosarcoma, NOS

9801 WA NE, SR rhabdomyosarcoma, pleomorphic

8902  HumWE. ReR rhabdomyosarcoma, mixed type

8910  fEHFHME, lRFE rhabdomyosarcoma, embryonal type
TR ER A R E sarcoma botryoides

8912 M PIE. #hiETs MR rhabdomyosarcoma, spindle cell type

8920  EMMASPIME. R A rhabdomyosarcoma, alveolar type

8805 k4 ibHiE undifferentiated sarcoma

893-809 ERoEE.MERES - o ‘ .
8921 AR EMRERE ectomesenchymoma

8930 WERMEHNE endometrial stromal sarcoma
8933 g adenosarcoma
8936 SEMERE gastrointestinal stromal tumor (GIST)
8940 ESES. EM(EERHE) mixed tumor, malignant
8941 ZWMRENE carcinoma in pleomorphic adenoma
8950 =za1S—HEBE Mullerian mixed tumar
8951 HHREMESES mesodermal mixed tumor
8859 ERPMHSMMEERTIEFIE cystic partially differentiated
nephroblastoma

B8960A AL LREE Wilms tumor

B¥HE,. NOS nephroblastoma, NOS
3960B A XMEMEZFE congenital mesoblastic tumor
8963 STF/FES rhabdoid tumor
8964 EHEAMERAIE. SHMHRES clear cell sarcoma of kidney
8970 =& hepatoblastoma
8971 W 5 & pancreatoblastoma
8972 Bl 3 BE pulmonary blastoma
8973  MafERhIFiE pleuropulmonary blastoma
8980 EHEEE.NOS carcingsarcoma, NOS
8981  JRPIFE. AR R carcinosarcoma, embryonal
3990 EMRIEE mesenchymoma, malignant
8991 A RE embryonal sarcoma
8452 RTEAILEEES solid-peudopapillary tumaor,

solid and cystic tumor of pancreas
900-903 #R#M AR fibroepithelial neoplasms

9020 EMEREE phyllodes tumor, malignant,

cystosarcoma phyllodes



904

9040 ;ﬁ‘ﬂil"lﬂé NOS synovial sarcoma, NOS
9041  BREP9NE. #HhiERs synovial sarcoma, spindle type
9043  EMEpafE. —H%E synovial sarcoma, biphasic type
9044  BEiRaPfE clear cell sarcoma

(B OREHBERE)

mesothelial neoplasm
malignant mesothelioma

9060 M*ﬁ‘“ﬂﬁﬁé dysgerminoma

9061  #EiMEaRE (+3/—7) seminoma
9064  prpE germinoma
9070 HaRMRE embryonal carcinoma
9071  REEE endodermal sinus tumor

= y olk sac tumor,

AR tER R iynfantile embryonal carcinoma
9072 BpwHE polyembryoma
9080 HFHHE. Bk teratoma, matignant

F AN B immature teratoma
9085 E&EIMRNE mixed germ cell tumor

SRR NRES mixed embryonal carcinoma

(EEDF M. teratocarcinoma (FZOFBICASHA ., SRITCOREBEEFALVELY)

9084 HFHRMEONEMEIL teratoma with malignant transformatoion

9100 ﬁa%ﬁ " choriocarcinoma

HELRIE chorioepithelioma
9104  placental site trophoblatic tumor placental site trophoblatic tumor
9101 HELEEZFHESESH choriocarcinoma combined with other
[ #40 R FEE 5% germ cell tumors

(HEERIPXBATHOTMIMO GCT A2 BTHBEOAHCHND)

9110  thEg)E mesonephnc adenoma
EMHOEE mesonephroma, malignant

angiosarcom

B I~
9130 MmERKME.NOS hemangioendothelioma, NOS
mMENEE, B hemangioendothelioma, malignant
9131 =E=HMERE capillary hemangioma
9121 ek mEE cavernous hemangioma
9133 LEBOSEARE, E epithelioid hemangioendothelioma,
malignant
MEASE XMREES (IBVAT) intravascular bronchial alveolar tumor
(IBVAT)
89140 ARV HE Kaposi sarcoma
9150 EHmEARE hemangiopericytoma, malignant
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9161
917

9174
9173

"918-924
9180
9181
9182
9183
8185
9190

9200
9210
9220

9230
9231
9240

925
9250
9251

926
9260
9364

935-937
9350
9360
9361
9362
9363

9370

9170.

EMEMRES

FOHOB

WREES

Bt EE
N B
FEl) L EE

A A HE. NOS
BEFERNE
WiErERaNE
& Rk TEE RE
INHIRETE R R
BELERIE

B 3 HERa iE
BB

BB

HNBHE
BEFAE
HmEEERBEE
MEEREHE

BN EMRER

Ewing $If&
KRt KB
HENTERESR
EHERGMENIEEER
FAXU B EH
EEBTIILF/I—7

RS, NOS
ENEREESR
ITHAVLEEE, B
ITHALLEERHRNE

TDHROESH . .o

EEmEE
WMREES
mREERE
WEREFE
EEMHRIEERES

HRIE

hemangioblastoma, angioblatoma

_giant cell tumot:-
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osseous and chondromatous neoplasm

lymphangiosarcoma
lymphangiomatosis
cystic lymphangioma,
cystic hygroma

osteosarcoma, NOS
chondroblastic osteosarcoma
fibroblastic ostepsarcoma
teleangiectatic osteosarcoma
small cell osteosarcoma
juxtacortical osteosarcoma,
periosteal osteogenic osteosarcoma
osteoblastoma
osiecchodromatosis
chondromatosis
chondrosarcoma
chondroblastoma, malignant
myxo0id chondrosarcoma
mesenchymal chondrosarcoma

malignant giant cell tumor
malignant giant cell tumor of soft tissue

Ewing sarcoma
primitive neuroectodermal tumor
neuroectodermal tumor, NOS

peripheral primitive neurcectodermal tumor
Askin tumor

adamantinoma of long bone

odontogenic tumor, NOS
odontogenic tumor, malignant
ameloblastoma,malignant
ameloblastic fibrosarcoma

craniopharyngioma

pinealoma

pineocytoma

pineoblastoma

melanctic neuroectodermal tumor,
retinal anlage tumor

chordoma



9422
9383
9390

9391
9392

9400
9401
9410
9411
9420
8421
9424
9440

9450
9451
9470
9471
9472
9473

9490

9500

9501
9508
9506
9505
9510
9522

9538

BEES

BtmEFE
EXRTRIE

IR 48 3 FLoE IS
R 18 BB =
E&EE, NOS
B A LEKE

EffifafE, NOS

R Rt E MR IR
RiEHEME
Bt 2 MraiE
RIRMIEE 2R
EfiElt2MaiE
ZHEBEMRE
. NOS

ZHRRERE

BRIt ZREHEBE
B

BRMER R R ET L BESF IR
GE
PREREAENERER
TUNL-HHERARMENERES

MR E g

BT E) FE

#HEFE. NOS

R 5 IE

BE.L 5 IE

FERFHER STFFESE
o 3R 4 2 E A A R

AR E

REFHEE

REMEFE

MR, NOS
i & i
BirHERE
FLERRAEIEE

W

ERMMEUEES
IR 1S HE PO 1B

“glioma, malignant,

glioma, NOS

spongioblastoma
subependymal glioma

choroid plexus papilloma
choroid plexus papilloma carcinoma
ependymoma, NOS
anaplastic edendymoma,
ependymobiastoma
astrocytoma, NOS

anaplastic astrocytoma
protoplasmic astrocytoma
gemistocytic astrocytoma
fibrillary astrocytoma

pilocytic astrocytoma
pleomorphic xanthoastrocytoma
gliohlastoma, NOS,
glioblastoma mutiforme
oligodendroglioma

anaplastic oligodendroglioma
medulloblastoma

desmoplastic nodular medulloblastoma
medullomyoblastoma

central primitive neuroectodermal tumor
supratentrial/spinal primitive
neuroectodermal tumor
Gangliocytoma,
ganglioneuroma
ganglioneuroblastoma
neuroblastoma, NOS

central neuroblastoma
medulloepithelioma

atypical teratoid/rhabdoid tumor
central neurocytoma
ganglioglioma

retinoblastoma
esthesioneuroblastoma
olfactory neuroblastoma

menigioma, N
menigiomatosis
malighant meningioma
papitlary meningioma

malignant peripheral nerve sheeth tumor
neurogenic sarcoma,
neurofibrosarcoma
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9560

9561

9571

958
9580
9581

968~
9680
9687
9729

9714
89702

9590
9650

9732
9750
9750B
9755

9755N
9751

9970
9741

98358
9835C

9835

9837

9826

9835N

ErEr RS IE
EMa B
SRS
e e R e
EMRESEEE
EMmEREE

CHEHNEERL LU KR E

A e RARH R
fe B A BX B 9 R

NEREE ‘

UFA EI%H@*" B 'J/i\ﬁi
N—Fyh) g

ATEE T #ERAMEY TR/ JE
(B SBE, o NFERM)
R Kgas o/ iE
FKAETHRE S/ 8. NOS

k1) 8, NOS

RSF YNGR X R .
NOS
EHRM(PZEHERaL) BHE

MR EKIE. NOS
MERE B SR ERIE
BRI EE

FHARBREIE S . NOS
SN R EBRIE
(BB RS IE.
Hand-Schiller—Christian $&.
Letterer—Siwe @)
HiE®y I8 EEER

R 8 40 R JE

FRaMmE
DASTILIT4T S BK(PhT) BT
S AFERER I
BEHUCAFERMEOME (B #
BT, FAB %8R L1 XL L2)
Byt mE (B #ERatk.
FAB 4338 . L1 X1 L2)

Sy AFEREaMmK (T H
RATE. FAB %511 XIEL2)
St amE (T HRRME.
FAB 945 L1 X I[& L2)
N—FyhkBaMmfHE (B #HEHE,
FAB 7 %8:L3)
SHYAFEREQME. NOS
2B MmFE. NOS

" dgiffuse large

malignant neurilemoma
malignant Schwannoma
triton tumor

malignant schwannoma with
rhabdomyoblastic differentiation

malignant perineurioma

malignant granular cell tumor
alveolar soft part tumor

Burkitt lymphoma

precursor T lymphoblastic lymphoma
(malignant lymphoma, lymphoblastic)
anaplastic large celi lymphoma

peripheral T-cetl lymphoma (unspecified),
NOS

matignant lymphoma, NOS

Hodgkin lymphoma (Hodgkin's disease),
NOS

multiple (plasma cell) myeloma

histiocytosis, NOS
hemophagocytic histiocytosis
histiocytic sarcoma

tumor of histiocyte origin, NOS

Langerhans cell histiocytosis
{Eosinophilic granuloma,
Hand-Schiiller-Christian disease,
Letterer-Siwe disease)

post-transplant lymphoproliferative
disorder
mastocytosis

infantile {Infant) leukemia
Ph1 acute lymphoblastic leukemia

acute lymphoblastic leukemia (B-cell type,

FAB:L1 or L2)

acute lymphoblastic leukemia (T-cell type,
FAB:L1 or L2)

Burkitt leukemia (B-ALL, FAB:L3)

acute lymphoblastic leukemia, NOS
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9872

9873
9874
9866
9867
9891
9840
9910
9861
9875
9946

9989

9801
9897

AMBHMALA. DR
(MO)

SHEBMEOMmE., RAFRE (M)
AMEHEOmLE. RBE (M2)
S EHEEamE(M3)
SERHEIKM MR (M4)
SMHEBRMY O Mm% (M5)

77 B M0 % (M86)
EHEZFREALRE(MT)
SMEHMBMmMAE. NOS

Ede g R A=Y
FEMEHERECLR

BHMEMAEEE (BHERA
FEEHEBEEEREZST)
S AMmKB. NOS
ARMELRR (S RMEAMmRE)

acute myelogenous leukemia (AML)
minimally differentiated, FAB:MO

AML without maturation, FAB: M1

AML with maturation, FAB: M2

acute promyelocytic leukemia, FAB:M3
acute myelomonocytic leukemia, FAB: M4
acute monocytic leukemia, FAB: M5
acute erythroid leukemia, FAB: M6

acute megakaryoblastic leukemia, FAB: M7
AML, NOS

chronic myelogenous leukemia

juvenile myelomonocytic feukemia
(JMML)
myelodysplastic syndromes (MDS)

acute luekemia, NOS

leukemia, therapy-related (Secondary
leukemia)

X BHE.VANA MBS EBIZRESR (BALBEFEMNE EB VALY /S FE M
ERBILEHEEMEEB DALABRELLTOEERRICHET S,
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R AE I S @R AR R S (F £ HEEH FER)
INVGE eI E ks S fL\@ﬂ*%‘%i:&J*é‘éﬁ}?nJ
*H'S%Z’L?EE#J B

PREFRBRICET LI BEARBRRELRBEOSY S
— RN ERBLARAREXRZERALLIREAREROBH 2 &(C—

SrERBIEE M E T RRERKRFAMREHEE S -FBHER
FARERIEE OE O E— [EXABTEMET L Z-MEE
SRS NBEEN [ESrREERY ¥ — ST E B R AT g S

MRES

NEERBERECEL, NEERERREOEFRM AL AREN T T v AL ME
THY., TEEFOFMIBEL THREEKT &)Za AMFREETIE, RAVAEOEBEREHRE L
LT/ANR V‘Jﬁﬁfﬂwﬁﬂf BmEtL . BLiZ ﬁLézhfL\ TR MR ER BRI R E
{(LLF, B HzE) 2RICHETH L, SN OPERNTHEA LRI LE., LivL
PRAS h%ﬂm Jfob\’(?‘f%c‘:ﬁé)\ @?ﬂ‘%’wﬁ;bb&bﬂﬁjk OO P DT
i, X EXNEHEMNMESECS S, 4x PHEFIE T, BN R S AT R E L
REOHD FIZOWTRRL, 5HOHY FIoOoWTHREXRITo7,

&Iz (oW T ., RS EANERDL R T LW
NNRIEBERERER OO FOI ML, wWhaiiHEZAH, FIT. REFETIR. &
NIRRT 0 IE FETF L L AR TR e HBITHMBABE L, SEOMEOLY

BT AN TH D, BIURBORIENRY  HAHERETL,

- A = ik, EAEME oM, HROR

s ROFMEOERERIELETH DL, EFHRIZE T A HE

ZOE AR EETCE, SANIEBI A% A ws b U BRSO EMIZEE T T
JEH IR T A ORI T AT OES A i, HEEBREO A AM OB OBEE 2 o N AE
BLTOWDZEREBE LT AL, A REL Vo EARIEII A O R AR A
EHIZB W TEEFECBE AMEOH VT HKESER ). HBRo B, EPMED

x1. EHEHRRICET I EERNHERA]

(1) B HMEOBEE (respect for the autonomy of persons)

MR AO G CREELEET L & L B0, B TRVCEIALZES Z
(2) HHEHEE (non-maleficence)

AT AEEAERET A, b LMt 52k
(3) #47T (beneficence)

Am%%@ﬁb BRI A BR L, RRdba ook
(4) 23t (justice)

U77%m7/</waA RONIFRE BT OSBRIt ho I L
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AxBRE URERFIED HRTHL
b, RERICHERRZEST Leirhilz
g, LaL, Z2hoomBERERNIERE
FHRECIRER & Vo T R IR O & BT
HERELMBE L THRMENA TS, ZhiC
L, ERHRE, (D) VWi S EREKE SO
RIEA~FHENBREENME, ) £ a2
FLTHZLOMERMNDA 74— b3
e FORGHPRERESHE D, (3) B
R EEATR )OI EAEZKET L1ER
(identifier) 2H D £ 5 Z L N TERWIELSR
ZVEORMAE L S BRRETHE L LATE
& ENDHRMPRIRDBEND R0,
ZOL ) RSB X REE AR
Frii A & LT, Micro-Fthics & Macro-Ethics
EMH D (Gostin, 1991), Micro-Ethics & {3,
HBRATHLBAOERRBIIERZH T

LOT, BiRoE 1 OREEARRERLZ ST,

ZhiZxt L Macro-Fthics &%, £ (EH%
B L TV AT TOMEe N) OHEBORE
WEAEZHTHELOT, ROE>DORFRAIC X
S2TXAZBLND, Tibh, (VEMAOEL A
DREELEHAEL D LA RBEEDREB LT
HZE, QEROEE NOBERELHELORD
REHECEER, 39V THEOEL ADREE
MREMOEYSRBEOLEE, HERO
B e N\DTFAR—0A 0 F 7 YVT 4, B
BRFORE, GO)YEAOE« Nioxd 2 BE
DNERB G LA v 7 FEEOLEMN, OF
SOFERITH S, Macro-Ethics Tik., #E#H
HERizESH X202 & (First Do No Harm)
MZOHMAIEXZ TWAD, 2O Macro-
Fthics &3 A Z0E, SCERR R4 L AR
BEIC Lo THRESN EEHIECET S
REEE (FRL 14 £ 6 A 17 B)DHEFRNL
EZHE L e, ABERERXLE LT
ONEERBEBROREBEOH D FEBZ HERIC

HHbLOoTHAH, LLTIE, Z @ Macro-
Ethics D& 2 FE AWTRTIZ#ED 5,

IMEBREFAWLMNRERER

IMBEEL, FELOBEORIDERD
MELLEERZAHY, Y CBEREOERE
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